
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 3 December 2014 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: LB31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Rav Kalsi   Direct Dial: 0115 8763759 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2014 
 

3 - 8 

4  NOTTINGHAM GROWTH PLAN  
Presentation by Councillor Nick McDonald, Portfolio Holder for Jobs and 
Growth and Chris Henning, Director for Economic Development 
 

9 - 14 

5  PROGRAMME FOR SCRUTINY  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 

15 - 24 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

Public Document Pack



CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 12 November 2014 from 14.00 - 
16.10 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (Chair) 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Georgina Culley 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Neghat Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Thulani Molife 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Roger Steel 
Councillor Marcia Watson 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
 
Beverley Denby (third sector advocate) 
 

Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Ginny Klein 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Pat Ferguson 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
 Ian Curryer - Chief Executive 
Angela Probert - Strategic Director for Organisational Transformation 
Jane Garrard - Senior Governance Officer 
Rav Kalsi - Senior Governance Officer 
 
33  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 

 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan was appointed as Chair for the meeting. 
 
34  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Azad Choudhry (personal) 
Councillor Ginny Klein (other Council business) 
 
35  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
36  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 8 October 2014 were confirmed as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 12.11.14 

 

37  GOOD TO GREAT - CHANGING THE COUNCIL'S OPERATING MODEL 
 

Ian Curryer, Chief Executive, introduced a report of the Head of Democratic Services 

about the new operating model for the Council introduced to provide a way of working 

and structure that puts citizens at the heart of decision making. He gave a 

presentation highlighting the following information: 

a) The concept of moving the Council from ‘Good to Great’ was introduced 

when Ian Curryer became Chief Executive in January 2013.  It reflected his 

assessment that the Council needed a clear sense of direction going 

forward; the amalgamation of different sites required a single operating 

model; the strong corporate centre had a tendency to encourage a risk-

adverse culture and a focus on process rather than service user outcomes; 

and that there was a lack of focus on ‘ the citizen’ within the Council. 

b) The journey from ‘Good to Great’ is about putting the citizen at the front of
[...]
  A piece of work is being undertaken to better understand 

these costs and outcomes should be available by April 2015. 

RESOLVED to 

1) request that Ian Curryer provide information to a future meeting of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on how scrutiny can support the 

Council on its journey from ‘Good to Great’; 

2) request that information be provided to a future meeting of the Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee on how information and feedback from 

councillors can be fed into the Corporate Performance Board; and 

(3) include the findings and recommendations from the Council’s Peer 
Review in 2015 on the scrutiny work programme for 2015/16. 

Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 12.11.14 

 

 
38  IMPLICATIONS FOR SCRUTINY FOLLOWING THE PUBLICATION OF 

THE JAY REPORT INTO CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION IN 
ROTHERHAM 

 
Rav Kalsi, Senior Governance Officer, introduced a report of the Head of Democratic 

Services setting out information about the implications for scrutiny arising from 

publication of the Jay Report into child sexual exploitation in Rotherham, including a 

paper produced by the Centre for Public Scrutiny entitled ‘What Rotherham and Mid-

Staffordshire tell us about scrutiny, and where it’s lacking’.  He reminded the 

Committee that while the Jay Report was primarily about child sexual exploitation 

issues, it highlighted lessons for all aspects of scrutiny and not just scrutiny of child 

safeguarding. 

During discussion about the implications for scrutiny in Nottingham the following 

comments were made: 

a) Too often scrutiny just relies on the views of internal Council officers and it is 

important for scrutiny councillors to consider other sources of evidence in 

order to obtain an understanding of wider views and experiences. 

b) It can be useful for councillors to visit services and organisations to see things 

for themselves. 

 

c) There are limited resources to support scrutiny activity and this sometimes has 


[...]
ues following the 

Committee’s meeting in January 2015. 

 

39  PROGRAMME FOR SCRUTINY 
 

Rav Kalsi, Senior Governance Officer, introduced a report of the Head of Democratic 

Services setting out the overall programme and timetable for scrutiny activity during 

the remainder of 2014/15. 

RESOLVED to 

1) appoint Councillors Culley and Peach to sit on the review panel looking 

at how equalities can be promoted through the Council’s Procurement 

Policy; 

 

2) appoint Councillor Jones to Chair the review panel looking at school 

attendance for children with disabilities or special educational needs and 

the support mechanisms in place to support them to improve attendance 

and the progress of the transition from the Statement of Special 

Educational Needs or 323 assessments to the new Educational Health 

and Care Plans arising from the Children and Families Act 2014; 

 

3) add progress in delivery of the Council and City’s priorities 2011-2015 to 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agenda for January 2015; and 

 

4) add consideration of the draft Local Flood Risk Management Strategy to 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agenda for February 2015.  

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Nottingham City Council   Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 3 December 2014  

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

3 DECEMBER 2014 

NOTTINGHAM GROWTH PLAN  

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
1.  Purpose 
 
 The Committee is asked to consider the progress of the Nottingham 

Growth Plan which was published in July 2012. This was previously 
considered by the Committee on 2 October 2013 when the Portfolio 
Holder for Jobs and Growth delivered a presentation on the Plan and its 
‘flagship’ projects.  

 
 Overview and Scrutiny Committee requested an update on progress of 

the Growth Plan when it was considered on 2 October 2013.  
 
2.  Action required  
 

The Committee is asked to consider the impact of the Nottingham 
Growth Plan sinc
[...]
workforce, continuing to create 
apprenticeships and the launch of a city-wide internship 
programme; 

 

 Securing free wireless access in the city centre; 
 

 Innovative thinking around talent retention and improving the 
digital infrastructure. 

 
Both the full Growth Plan and Summary document are available to read via 
the following link on the website: 
http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/static/nottinghamgrowthplan/index.htm  
 
In October 2013, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee concluded that: 
 

 It was important to ensure the availability of sufficient targeted 
communication and information relating to financial and other 
support for business start up for minority ethnic groups; 

 

 There was a lack of progress both nationally and locally on the 
development of a digital infrastructure; 

 

 The importance of district centres such as Bulwell had to be 
remembered and addressed as part of the whole package of 
regeneration of the City as a whole. 

 
The Committee seeks to review progress made on the above and how the 
Growth Plan will deliver its top priorities for 2014. 
 
4.  List of attached information 
  
 
 The Nottingham Growth Plan – Report by Director of Economic 

Development. 
 
 
 

Page 10

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/static/nottinghamgrowthplan/index.htm


Nottingham City Council   Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 3 December 2014  

 

5.  Background papers, other than published works or those 
disclosing exempt or confidential information 
 
None. 

 
6.   Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
  
 None 
 
7.  Wards affected 
  
 All 
 
8.  Contact information 
 

Rav Kalsi 
Senior Governance Officer  
0115 8763759 
rav.kalsi@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  

Page 11

mailto:rav.kalsi@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

Submitted to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 3 December 2014 
Title: Nottingham Growth Plan 

Submitted by: Chris Henning, Director, Economic Development  

  

1. Purpose  
 
1.1 This committee is to consider the progress in implementing the 

Nottingham Growth Plan (launched July 2012) over the past year. Cllr 
Nick McDonald (Portfolio Holder for Jobs & Growth) will give a 
presentation highlighting the progress in delivery of the Growth Plan, 
and the key challenges for the next year. 

 
2. Action required 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to note the progress made since the launch of 

Nottingham Growth Plan, and the challenges that lie ahead over the 
next period.  

 
3. Background  
 
3.1 The Nottingham Growth Plan was developed by Nottingham City 

Council in collaboration with senior public and private sector figures 
and extensive consultation with the local business community. 
Launched in July 2012, it sets out a strategy for rebalancing the local 
economy in order to drive long-term sustainable economic growth; and 
it contains bold, large-scale projects to be delivered over the next five 
to 10 years.  

 
3.2 The Growth Plan was presented to and endorsed by the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee in January 2013. The Committee reviewed early 
progress of the Growth Plan’s implementation in October 2013, as 
presented in the first Annual Review. 

 
3.3 The second Annual Review of the Growth Plan is currently being 

finalised, and is expected to be launched in late November 2014. This 
review summarises the significant progress made in implementing the 
Plan to date, identifies the key challenges and opportunities that lie 
ahead, especially with the growing debate around devolution to City 
Regions. (A draft copy of the second Annual Review copy is being 
circulated to Committee members ahead of publication.) 

 
3.4 At today’s meeting, the Committee will receive: 
 

3.4.1 An overview of progress to date against each of the Growth Plan 
themes – fostering enterprise, developing a skilled workforce, 
and building a 21st century infrastructure; 

3.4.2 An outline of the key challenges for the next year, and how the 
city is positioning itself in response to these challenges. 

 

Page 13



  

3.5 The presentation will include an update on the issues raised by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in October 2013: 

 

 Ensuring that there is sufficient targeted communication and 
information available for minority ethnic groups relating to business 
finance and support which is on offer;  

 The lack of progress both nationally and locally on the development 
of a digital infrastructure;  

 The importance of district centres such as Bulwell, which should be 
addressed as part of the overall package of regeneration for the 
City as a whole.  

 
4. Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing confidential or exempt information 
 

Nottingham Growth Plan Second Annual Review – draft (pre-
publication) copy circulated to Committee members in advance of the 
meeting. 

 
5. Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 

The Nottingham Growth Plan – 
http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/static/nottinghamgrowthplan/files/Nott
ingham%20Growth%20Plan%20Web.pdf  

 
 
6. Contact colleague 
 

Peter Davies-Bright 
Growth Plan Programme Manager 
0115 876 3413 
peter.davies-bright@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 

Page 14

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/static/nottinghamgrowthplan/files/Nottingham%20Growth%20Plan%20Web.pdf
http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/static/nottinghamgrowthplan/files/Nottingham%20Growth%20Plan%20Web.pdf
mailto:peter.davies-bright@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

3 DECEMBER 2014 

PROGRAMME FOR SCRUTINY  

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
1.  Purpose 
 
 To consider and set the overall programme and timetable for scrutiny 

activity for the forthcoming year. 
 
2.  Action required  
 

To note the items scheduled on the work programme for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Scrutiny Review Panels for 
2014/15. 

 
3.  Background information 
 
3.1 One of the main roles of the Overvie
[...]
ir of EFC or representative 
to contribute 

 Scope to be finalised and approved by OSC 

2 To review school attendance for 
children with disabilities or special 
education needs and the support 
mechanisms in place to support 
them to improve attendance and 
the progress of the transition from 
the Statement of Special 
Educational Needs or 323 
assessments to the new 
Educational Health and Care Plans 
arising from the Children and 
Families Act 2014 Act 
 
 

Status – to be scheduled 
 
Proposed by Beverly Denby, 3rd Sector Advocate  
 

 Chair and membership needs appointing at OSC in 
October 2014 

 Panel will include the co-opted representatives for 
educational issues 

 Scope to be finalised and submitted for approval to 
OSC  

 

3 NOTTINGHAM CITIZEN’S SURVEY 
 
To review the responses of sub-
groups of the population, including 
the differing views by area and 
demographic factors such as age, 
ethnicity and disability 

Status – to be scheduled 
 
CHAIR:  Councillor C A Jones 
 

 Identified as a review at the Overview and Scrutiny 
workshop held in March 2014 

 Scope needs to finalised with chair and submitted for 
approval to OSC 

 Membership needs to be appointed 
 

  
 

 Exploring the implications of the changing 
educational landscape 
Part 2 (final meeting) 
 
Last met on Wednesday 2 April 2014 at 
2.00 pm  
Review temporarily suspended by OSC 
at July 2014 meeting 
 

Glyn Jenkins (chair) 
Azad Choudhry 
Sally Longford 
Thulani Molife 
Eileen Morley 

APPENDIX 3 

Page 21



 

 

Appendix 4 
 
2014/15 long-list of possible future items for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and/or Scrutiny Review Panels 
 

ANNUAL UPDATE ON PUPIL ATTAINMENT,  
Governance and the role of councillors  
(arising from discussions being held at OSC on 8 October 2014) 

ANNUAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT  
Required annually, carried out by an SRP in January 2014  
(next proposed date 18 months from Jan 2014) 

NOTTINGHAM CITY SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD (NCSCB
[...]
 colleges in order to equip young people with the right 
skills for local employment? 
 

IT - How is the Council ensuring its IT infrastructure is fit for purpose and meets 
the requirements of citizens, colleagues and councillors? 
 

TOURISM – what is the Council doing to make Nottingham a tourist destination 
of choice and how does it know what citizens and tourists want? 
 

STAFF ENGAGEMENT – how can the councillors be sure that colleagues are 
fully engaged with changes in work practices (commercialism) and need for 
leaner cost efficient services and structural changes (Good to Great). How are 
staff morale being measured and their views being sought?  When was the last 
staff questionnaire and when is the next one due? What lessons have been 
learnt?  Are these changes and austerity measures impacting on staff 
retention?  

FIXED ODDS GAMBLING – a recent article in the Nottingham Post highlighted 
research carried out by the Campaign for Fairer Gambling, gamblers in 
Nottingham spent £40,896,139 on the machines.  Nottingham is amongst the 
55 most deprived English boroughs which lost £470m on the gaming machines 
last year, against £231m in the 115 most affluent areas in the country. 

 

CREDIT UNIONS - An effective way of addressing citizen’s increasing use of 
pay day lenders? 

 
 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 NOTTINGHAM GROWTH PLAN
	Nottingham Growth Plan Report

	5 PROGRAMME FOR SCRUTINY



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 3 December 2014 from 14.02 - 15.33 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (Chair) 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Ginny Klein 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Roger Steel 
 

Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Thulani Molife 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Pat Ferguson 
Beverley Denby 

RAV –can I have the attendance 
list please? 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Chris Henning - Director of Economic Development 
Rav Kalsi - Senior Governance Officer 
Cath Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
 
 
40  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Pat Ferguson 
Councillor Thulani Molife   Rav – what reasons? 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Mrs Beverley Denby 
 
41  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
42  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2014 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chair. 
 
43  NOTTINGHAM GROWTH PLAN 

 
Councillor Nick McDonald, Portfolio Holder for Jobs and Growth delivered a 
presentation, a copy of which was submitted to the online agenda following the 
meeting.  
 
Chris Henning, Director of Economic Development, was also in attendance to inform 
Councillors of the progress made in implementing the Nottingham Growth Plan 
during the past year and had submitted a report to the agenda. 
 
During his presentation Councillor Nick McDonald highlighted the following points: 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3.12.14 
 

2 

 
(a) the Growth Plan which is a practical plan with a tangible approach to achieve 

goals, has a total of 42 proposals, is reviewed regularly to ensure it is fit for 
purpose and progress is monitored annually; 
 

(b) 3 areas identified for focus included;  
 
(1) fostering enterprise - such as the creative industries and bioscience, to 

encourage job creation; 
 

(2) infrastructure - including the digital infrastructure and transport; 
 

(3) skills - for many years there has been a large skills gap in the city; 
 

(c) improvement targets for ‘access to employment’ and ‘business support’ are 
improving well; 
 

(d) several streams of funding have been achieved for the City including £42 
million from the Venture Capital Fund and an N-Tech £10 million grant; 

 
(e) the establishment of the Creative Quarter has significantly reduced the 

number of shop vacancies in the Key Street and Market Street areas; 
 
(f) there is still work to be done to develop domestic and international investment 

and this continues to be a focused drive; 
 
(g) talent retention is fundamental for Nottingham but in spite of 2 fantastic 

universities and several colleges, the City does not to retain many of its 
graduate students. This is an area which needs attention to ensure 
Nottingham’s offer is better communicated. This could involve the creation an 
internship scheme or graduate placement scheme, initially with the Council. A 
new initiative is to encourage graduate students to stay in Nottingham by 
offering ‘new business support’; 

 
(h) it is planned that free Wi-Fi will be provided to the whole of the City Centre, as 

has been achieved in other cities. Digital connectivity is an area in which the 
City struggled last year but a ‘concessionaire scheme’ is in progress were 
‘dark fibre’ has been laid under repaved streets to provide an alternative to 
high-speed broadband. The infrastructure is now in place and a provider is 
being sought. Is a legally contentious subject but Nottingham can learn from 
the experiences of Hammersmith where such a project has proved a success; 
 

Councillor Nick McDonald and Chris Henning responded to members’ question as 
follows: 

 
(i) youth unemployment is a national crisis and while it may not appear that youth 

employment is improving in some areas of the City, as much as possible is 
being done with programs in place which are achieving results. Apprenticeship 
and placement schemes are in place but there is a barrier to the success of 
some programs as the Department for Work and Pensions is not willing to 
share information on young people who may be eligible for the assistance 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3.12.14 
 

3 

provided by programs. Frustratingly Job Centres are not referring many 
eligible young people to the schemes;  
  

(j) PricewaterhouseCoopers has reported that Nottingham has the highest level 
of growth outside of London. There is a massive challenge ahead to maintain 
the momentum as the growth funding available from Central Government is 
one of payments and does not include long-term assistance when  5-10 year 
settlements would ensure sustainable growth; 
 

(k) approximately 23% of students who graduate from Nottingham’s universities 
remain in the City. This is comparatively low compared to other Core Cities 
and needs to be examined to find out why graduates are leaving. Nottingham 
needs to create an offer to students to stay. This could include graduate 
student loans and/or cheaper mortgages, including improved communication 
graduates; 

 
(l) the persistently postponed re-development of the Broadmarsh Centre now has 

a target date of 2018 for work to commence. Previously issues arose as the 2 
main shopping centres were opened by 2 different companies, whereas now 
ownership is with one company. The redevelopment may not be as ambitious 
as some had hoped, but will be a great improvement; 
 

(m) the lack of skills in the textiles sector can be attributed to textile manufacturers 
moving abroad 20 years ago. Where skills are not needed, they are lost and 
where there is no demand there is no reason for skills to be taught in colleges. 
The Growth Plan recognises and aims to focus on attracting companies which 
require a long term skilled workforce as this establishes sustainable 
employment and training. Sustainable employment is vital for the City; 
 

(n) Nottingham provides a reasonably strong package of business support but 
there are still gaps which need to be plugged and the business infrastructure 
improved and maintained. The Growth Plan is working well but long-term 
results will not be seen for another 10-20 years and ongoing investment is 
required; 
 

(o) during 2015 the Growth and Innovation Hub will be launched and there will be 
a new emphasis on encouraging BME groups to engage; 
 

(p) the City Centre Regeneration Strategy is working well and there are noticeably 
fewer vacant shops within the City Centre; 
 

(q) the quality of Further Education needs to improve within the City as it is well 
below the national average standard. The Council is working with large 
providers to encourage them to provide training in skills which match the 
labour market requirements; 
 

(r) City Council teams, such as Procurement, are encouraging contracted 
businesses to help local people into work by the inclusion of clauses in 
contracts. The care sector is growing but staff are low paid and often from 
abroad. This is an area that the Council can work with the further education 
establishments to encourage provision of courses which match the economic 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3.12.14 
 

4 

need. However, on a wider scale, Central Government needs to play a 
stronger role and liaise with nursing colleges; 
 

(s) Ofsted is no longer required to measure employability of young people leaving 
school. Where schools do offer employability skills and preparation, Ofsted 
does not recognise this. It is disappointing that only 49% of schools 
approached responded to the City Council’s offer to provide work placements 
for school leavers. ‘Futures’ and the ‘Youth Employment Fund’ are currently 
working to support schools to support children who are at risk of being not in 
employment, education or training (NEET) when leaving school. It is hoped 
that in the future this support can be rolled out to all young people to ensure 
they are provided with proper career guidance; 
 

(t) ‘Notts TV’ is a very successful, good quality franchise developed locally within 
the existing infrastructure. Media students from local universities operate the 
locally focused television channel which promotes the branding Nottingham 
and raises the profile of the city with regards to the film and TV industry; 
 

(u) the Derby Road Steering Group has secured funding to help refurbish and re-
let properties in the area, improving the general appearance with the aim to 
attracting new businesses and new customers. To help support this work, the 
Council will repave some pavements and plant trees; 
 

(v) Nottingham has the second-highest percentage of Independent businesses for 
similar cities in the country. Independent retailers must be supported or high 
streets will fail; 
 

(w) Nottingham’s Growth Plan is reliant on funding. Following the general election 
next year austerity measures will continue and this will affect the Local 
Authority, in turn affecting the Growth Plan which will need to adapt. As grant 
funding reduces, project will need to become self-funding and the Council will 
rely on business rates as an income; 
 

(x) tourism contributes to the Growth Plan and while the City has attractions such 
as the Castle, it is also now a City of Literature and the first City to open a 
video game arcade. However the City would benefit from a large-scale 
conference centre, especially with the city’s central location and with current 
and proposed transport links; 
 

(y) the Growth Plan is on track 2 years into the 10 year plan. However there is still 
a lot to be done. The biggest challenge is the current dependence on one-off 
funding; 
 

(z) priorities remain the same but evolve as progress is made. In many areas new 
issues have arisen, including the standard of Further Education, ensuring the 
quality apprenticeships, employment is down but there remains a difficult 
pocket of long-term unemployment which is hard to tackle; 
 

(aa) performance of programs is assessed against the Growth Plan. With one third 
of Nottingham’s households being workless, Nottingham is ranked worst of 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3.12.14 
 

5 

comparative cities. This is not acceptable and is a priority to address. Some 
Central Government assistance is required to address this; 
 

(bb) Nottingham must look beyond its boundaries to ensure economic benefits for 
the City. More mature methods of working in partnership with neighbouring 
authorities will assist with this but further consideration is required as to how 
this could, would and should be done. 

 
Councillors comments included: 
 
(cc) the evolution of Experience Nottingham and how Nottingham can ‘up the 

game’ in tourism could be a topic for further scrutiny; 
 

(dd) consideration of how the reputational impact on the City could be improved 
would be helpful, including examining the influence of ‘live in Nottingham’ TV. 
 

RESOLVED  
 
(1) to suggest that the priorities for the coming year include: 
 

(i) how a support mechanism can be provided in order to deliver 
long-term business growth support; 
 

(ii) closer working with health partners to address the skills gap 
within the health sector; 

 
(2) for an update on the progress made against the priorities of the Growth 

Plan to be presented to a future meeting. 
 
44  PROGRAMME FOR SCRUTINY 

 
Rav Kalsi, Senior Governance Officer, introduced a report of the Head of Democratic 
Services setting out the overall programme and timetable for scrutiny activity during 
the remainder of 2014/15. 
 
Members of the Committee requested that a wider base of evidence is considered 
with balanced views presented for future items. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) to note the items scheduled on the work programme for the Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee and Scrutiny Review Panels for  2014/15; 
 

(2) to note that the Procurement Focus Group is now scheduled to meet on 
19 December 2014 at 10am. 

 


